Notes to the Financial Statements

P. 215Annual Report 2024

24. Financial Instruments (continued)

24.6 Market Risk (continued)

  24.6.2 Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk comprises interest price risk that results from borrowings at fixed rates and interest cash flow
risk that results from borrowings at variable rates. Short-term receivables and payables are not significantly
exposed to interest rate risk.

   The objectives of the Group’s interest rate risk management policy are to lessen the impact of adverse interest
rate movements on earnings, cash flow and economic value of the Group. As at the statement of financial
position date, there were no open interest rate swap contracts. Borrowings issued at floating rates expose the
Group to risk of change in cash flows due to change in interest rate risks. The Group has floating rate borrowings
as disclosed in Note 19.

   Exposure to interest rate risk

   The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments,
based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group Company
2024

RM’000
2023

RM’000
2024

RM’000
2023

RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 37,773 48,665 9,303 13,922

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities 558,000 543,000 - -

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A change of 100 basis point (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) equity and pre-tax profit by the amounts shown below:

2024 2023
Group Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

Floating rate instruments (5,580) 5,580 (5,430) 5,430

Notes to the Financial Statements

P. 216
07. Financial Performance01 02 03 04 05 06 08 09

British American Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad

24. Financial Instruments (continued)

24.7 Fair Value Information

 The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, short-term receivables and payables and borrowings reasonably
approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments. Accordingly, the fair
values and fair value hierarchy levels have not been presented for these instruments.

 The Group measures its forward foreign exchange contracts (cash flow hedges) at fair values, as disclosed in Note
20. The fair values of forward foreign exchange contracts are determined based on the quoted market price of similar